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The North Carolina Education Lottery commenced in March 2006 and the North Carolina State
Education Assistance Authority (Authority) began identifying recipients for the North Carolina
Education Lottery Scholarship in February 2007 for the 2007-08 academic year. The 2009-10
academic year was the third academic year in which recipients were funded with lottery
proceeds.

The North Carolina Education Lottery Scholarship is designed to ensure that eligible students
whose families can afford to contribute less than $5,000 toward the student’s education will
receive at least a certain minimum amount of grant funding when combined with the Federal Pell
Grant. For the 2009-10 year, the minimum amount was $3,400.

Students apply for the Education Lottery Scholarship by completing the Free Application for
Federal Student Aid (FAFSA), which is required to be considered for all federal and state need-
based aid. Consideration for the scholarship occurs automatically based on data on the FAFSA,
and students are notified of their eligibility by the institutions to which they apply. Funds are
disbursed to the institutions upon confirmation from each institution that the student is enrolled.

By statute, the eligible institutions in North Carolina include:

University of North Carolina Constituent Institutions as defined in G.S. 116-2(4)
North Carolina Community Colleges as defined in G.S. 115D-2(2)
Private non-profit institutions as defined in G.S. 116-22(1) or 116-43.5(a)(1)

Hospital schools as defined in G.S. 131E-16(14) or schools of nursing affiliated with a
nonprofit postsecondary institution as defined in G.S. 116-22(1).

The Authority receives funds quarterly from the North Carolina Education Lottery Commission
and places the funds in a trust fund for the benefit of eligible students.

For the 2009-10 academic year, all 31,599 eligible students received funding totaling
$38,296,362, with an average scholarship of $1,212.



2009-10 Funds Disbursed to Students by Institution

University of North Carolina
APPALACHIAN STATE UNIVERSITY
EAST CAROLINA UNIVERSITY
ELIZABETH CITY STATE UNIVERSITY
FAYETTEVILLE STATE UNIVERSITY
NC A&T STATE UNIVERSITY

NC CENTRAL UNIVERSITY

NC STATE UNIVERSITY

UNC ASHEVILLE

UNC CHAPEL HILL

UNC CHARLOTTE

UNC GREENSBORO

UNC PEMBROKE

UNC SCHOOL OF THE ARTS

UNC WILMINGTON

WESTERN CAROLINA UNIVERSITY
WINSTON SALEM STATE UNIVERSITY

UNC Total

North Carolina Community Colleges
ALAMANCE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
ASHEVILLE BUNCOMBE TECHNICAL COMM COLLEGE
BEAUFORT COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
BLADEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
BRUNSWICK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CALDWELL CC AND TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
CAPE FEAR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CARTERET COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CATAWBA VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CENTRAL CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CENTRAL PIEDMONT COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CLEVELAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
COASTAL CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
COLLEGE OF THE ALBEMARLE

CRAVEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

DAVIDSON COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DURHAM TECH COMMUNITY COLLEGE
EDGECOMBE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
FAYETTEVILLE TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Students
1112
1490

322
414
820
600
1463
284
750
1598
1429
574
30
722
651
595

12,854

Students
316
360
144

93
144
135
405
561
121
403
255

1211
290
267
148
185
320
277
168
507

Amount
1,591,036.00
2,082,131.00

390,513.00
493,441.00
1,034,903.00
838,506.00
2,163,479.00
436,924.00
1,078,320.00
2,132,233.00
1,841,984.00
712,190.00
39,758.00
1,025,045.00
913,463.00
748,051.00

$17,521,977.00

Amount
311,467.00
376,646.00
147,661.00
111,796.00
144,058.00
140,803.00
444,677.00
590,175.00
119,984.00
409,276.00
273,134.00

1,198,872.00
314,878.00
265,503.00
143,019.00
173,580.00
336,462.00
214,238.00
142,571.00
519,638.00

Percentage
4.15%
5.44%
1.02%
1.29%
2.70%
2.19%
5.65%
1.14%
2.82%
5.57%
4.81%
1.86%
0.10%
2.68%
2.39%
1.95%

45.75%

Percentage
0.81%
0.98%
0.39%
0.29%
0.38%
0.37%
1.16%
1.54%
0.31%
1.07%
0.71%
3.13%
0.82%
0.69%
0.37%
0.45%
0.88%
0.56%
0.37%
1.36%



FORSYTH TECH COMMUNITY COLLEGE
GASTON COLLEGE

GUILFORD TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
HALIFAX COMMUNITY COLLEGE
HAYWOOD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
ISOTHERMAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
JAMES SPRUNT COMMUNITY COLLEGE
JOHNSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE

LENOIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE

MARTIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

MAYLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MCDOWELL TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MITCHELL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MONTGOMERY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
NASH COMMUNITY COLLEGE

PAMLICO COMMUNITY COLLEGE
PIEDMONT COMMUNITY COLLEGE

PITT COMMUNITY COLLEGE

RANDOLPH COMMUNITY COLLEGE
RICHMOND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
ROANOKE-CHOWAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
ROBESON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
ROCKINGHAM COMMUNITY COLLEGE
ROWAN-CABARRUS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
SAMPSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
SANDHILLS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

SOUTH PIEDMONT COMMUNITY COLLEGE
SOUTHEASTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
STANLY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

SURRY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
TRI-COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
VANCE-GRANVILLE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
WAKE TECH COMMUNITY COLLEGE
WAYNE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

WESTERN PIEDMONT COMMUNITY COLLEGE
WILKES COMMUNITY COLLEGE

WILSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Community College Total

523
442
966
112
163
235

91
266
216

43

77
119
236

51
181

18
158
483
201
115

37
152
164
598
117
249
138
150
154
200
226

93
296
744
219
297
282
152

541,300.00
459,379.00
984,956.00
104,751.00
175,984.00
263,684.00

88,287.00
306,768.00
232,685.00

46,175.00

79,635.00
114,615.00
258,637.00

43,968.00
201,933.00

19,553.00
165,800.00
559,214.00
207,301.00

90,783.00

31,017.00
121,315.00
163,981.00
682,755.00
137,893.00
271,940.00
129,385.00
188,608.00
172,620.00
181,958.00
260,146.00

89,051.00
303,695.00
700,308.00
239,524.00
340,361.00
346,443.00
159,972.00

15,274  $15,844,818.00

1.41%
1.20%
2.57%
0.27%
0.46%
0.69%
0.23%
0.80%
0.61%
0.12%
0.21%
0.30%
0.68%
0.11%
0.53%
0.05%
0.43%
1.46%
0.54%
0.24%
0.08%
0.32%
0.43%
1.78%
0.36%
0.71%
0.34%
0.49%
0.45%
0.48%
0.68%
0.23%
0.79%
1.83%
0.63%
0.89%
0.90%
0.42%

41.37%



Independent Colleges and Universities
BARTON COLLEGE

BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE
BENNETT COLLEGE

BREVARD COLLEGE

CABARRUS COLLEGE OF HEALTH SCIENCES
CAMPBELL UNIVERSITY
CATAWBA COLLEGE

CHOWAN UNIVERSITY
DAVIDSON COLLEGE

DUKE UNIVERSITY

ELON UNIVERSITY

GARDNER WEBB UNIVERSITY
GREENSBORO COLLEGE
GUILFORD COLLEGE

HIGH POINT UNIVERSITY
JOHNSON & WALES UNIVERSITY
JOHNSON C SMITH UNIVERSITY
LEES MCRAE COLLEGE

LENOIR RHYNE UNIVERSITY
LIVINGSTONE COLLEGE
LOUISBURG COLLEGE

MARS HILL COLLEGE

MEREDITH COLLEGE

METHODIST UNIVERSITY
MONTREAT COLLEGE

MOUNT OLIVE COLLEGE

NC WESLEYAN COLLEGE

PEACE COLLEGE

PFEIFFER UNIVERSITY

QUEENS UNIVERSITY OF CHARLOTTE
SALEM COLLEGE

SHAW UNIVERSITY

ST ANDREWS PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE
ST AUGUSTINES COLLEGE

WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
WARREN WILSON COLLEGE
WINGATE UNIVERSITY

Independent Colleges and Universities Total

Students
113
132

16
35
42
311
120
67
19
51
68
259
74
166
112
95
36
63
152
68
50
112
169
114
85
358
84
60
114
125
64
139
26
59
67
21
124

3,770

Amount
137,336.00
167,700.00

27,200.00
48,623.00
41,304.00
464,166.00
166,067.00
75,395.00
37,374.00
73,246.00
95,656.00
357,363.00
101,247.00
190,884.00
166,783.00
123,761.00
43,324.00
85,324.00
208,201.00
83,684.00
50,879.00
143,742.00
254,768.00
155,759.00
85,716.00
387,473.00
84,512.00
79,272.00
143,621.00
143,261.00
79,010.00
173,583.00
35,399.00
64,958.00
96,673.00
27,424.00
190,988.00

$4,891,676.00

Percentage
0.36%
0.44%
0.07%
0.13%
0.11%
1.21%
0.43%
0.20%
0.10%
0.19%
0.25%
0.93%
0.26%
0.50%
0.44%
0.32%
0.11%
0.22%
0.54%
0.22%
0.13%
0.38%
0.67%
0.41%
0.22%
1.01%
0.22%
0.21%
0.38%
0.37%
0.21%
0.45%
0.09%
0.17%
0.25%
0.07%
0.50%

12.77%



Hospital Schools and Other Eligible Colleges
CAROLINAS COLLEGE OF HEALTH SCIENCES
MERCY NURSING SCHOOL

MID-ATLANTIC CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

Hospital Schools and Other Eligible Colleges Total

Total of All Colleges and Universities

NOTE: Percentage totals are rounded to the nearest hundreth.
The total number of students by institutions exceeds the total
unduplicated headcount because some students transfer at mid-
year and are counted once at each institution (1/2 year amount at
each).

Students
19

43

31,941

Amount Percentage
14,530.00 0.04%
1,912.00 0.00%
21,449.00 0.06%
$37,891.00 0.10%
$38,296,362.00 100%



