## North Carolina Education Lottery Scholarship Fourth Annual Report October 2010

The North Carolina Education Lottery commenced in March 2006 and the North Carolina State Education Assistance Authority (Authority) began identifying recipients for the North Carolina Education Lottery Scholarship in February 2007 for the 2007-08 academic year. The 2009-10 academic year was the third academic year in which recipients were funded with lottery proceeds.

The North Carolina Education Lottery Scholarship is designed to ensure that eligible students whose families can afford to contribute less than \$5,000 toward the student's education will receive at least a certain minimum amount of grant funding when combined with the Federal Pell Grant. For the 2009-10 year, the minimum amount was \$3,400.

Students apply for the Education Lottery Scholarship by completing the Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA), which is required to be considered for all federal and state need-based aid. Consideration for the scholarship occurs automatically based on data on the FAFSA, and students are notified of their eligibility by the institutions to which they apply. Funds are disbursed to the institutions upon confirmation from each institution that the student is enrolled.

By statute, the eligible institutions in North Carolina include:

- University of North Carolina Constituent Institutions as defined in G.S. 116-2(4)
- North Carolina Community Colleges as defined in G.S. 115D-2(2)
- Private non-profit institutions as defined in G.S. 116-22(1) or 116-43.5(a)(1)
- Hospital schools as defined in G.S. 131E-16(14) or schools of nursing affiliated with a nonprofit postsecondary institution as defined in G.S. 116-22(1).

The Authority receives funds quarterly from the North Carolina Education Lottery Commission and places the funds in a trust fund for the benefit of eligible students.

For the 2009-10 academic year, all 31,599 eligible students received funding totaling \$38,296,362, with an average scholarship of \$1,212.

2009-10 Funds Disbursed to Students by Institution

University of North Carolina	Students	Amount	Percentage
APPALACHIAN STATE UNIVERSITY	1112	1,591,036.00	4.15%
EAST CAROLINA UNIVERSITY	1490	2,082,131.00	5.44%
ELIZABETH CITY STATE UNIVERSITY	322	390,513.00	1.02%
FAYETTEVILLE STATE UNIVERSITY	414	493,441.00	1.29%
NC A&T STATE UNIVERSITY	820	1,034,903.00	2.70%
NC CENTRAL UNIVERSITY	600	838,506.00	2.19%
NC STATE UNIVERSITY	1463	2,163,479.00	5.65%
UNC ASHEVILLE	284	436,924.00	1.14%
UNC CHAPEL HILL	750	1,078,320.00	2.82%
UNC CHARLOTTE	1598	2,132,233.00	5.57%
UNC GREENSBORO	1429	1,841,984.00	4.81%
UNC PEMBROKE	574	712,190.00	1.86%
UNC SCHOOL OF THE ARTS	30	39,758.00	0.10%
UNC WILMINGTON	722	1,025,045.00	2.68%
WESTERN CAROLINA UNIVERSITY	651	913,463.00	2.39%
WINSTON SALEM STATE UNIVERSITY	<u>595</u>	748,051.00	<u>1.95%</u>
UNC Total	12,854	\$17,521,977.00	45.75%
North Carolina Community Colleges	Students	Amount	Percentage
ALAMANCE COMMUNITY COLLEGE	316	311,467.00	0.81%
ASHEVILLE BUNCOMBE TECHNICAL COMM COLLEGE	360	376,646.00	0.98%
BEAUFORT COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE	144	147,661.00	0.39%
BLADEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE	93	111,796.00	0.29%
BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE	144	144,058.00	0.38%
BRUNSWICK COMMUNITY COLLEGE	135	140,803.00	0.37%
CALDWELL CC AND TECHNICAL INSTITUTE	405	444,677.00	1.16%
CAPE FEAR COMMUNITY COLLEGE	561	590,175.00	1.54%
CARTERET COMMUNITY COLLEGE	121	119,984.00	0.31%
CATAWBA VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE	403	409,276.00	1.07%
CENTRAL CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE	255	273,134.00	0.71%
CENTRAL PIEDMONT COMMUNITY COLLEGE	1211	1,198,872.00	3.13%
CLEVELAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE	290	314,878.00	0.82%
COASTAL CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE	267	265,503.00	0.69%
COLLEGE OF THE ALBEMARLE	148	143,019.00	0.37%
CRAVEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE	185	173,580.00	0.45%
DAVIDSON COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE	320	336,462.00	0.88%
DURHAM TECH COMMUNITY COLLEGE	277	214,238.00	0.56%
EDGECOMBE COMMUNITY COLLEGE	168	142,571.00	0.37%
FAYETTEVILLE TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE	507	519,638.00	1.36%

FORSYTH TECH COMMUNITY COLLEGE	523	541,300.00	1.41%
GASTON COLLEGE	442	459,379.00	1.20%
GUILFORD TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE	966	984,956.00	2.57%
HALIFAX COMMUNITY COLLEGE	112	104,751.00	0.27%
HAYWOOD COMMUNITY COLLEGE	163	175,984.00	0.46%
ISOTHERMAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE	235	263,684.00	0.69%
JAMES SPRUNT COMMUNITY COLLEGE	91	88,287.00	0.23%
JOHNSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE	266	306,768.00	0.80%
LENOIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE	216	232,685.00	0.61%
MARTIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE	43	46,175.00	0.12%
MAYLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE	77	79,635.00	0.21%
MCDOWELL TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE	119	114,615.00	0.30%
MITCHELL COMMUNITY COLLEGE	236	258,637.00	0.68%
MONTGOMERY COMMUNITY COLLEGE	51	43,968.00	0.11%
NASH COMMUNITY COLLEGE	181	201,933.00	0.53%
PAMLICO COMMUNITY COLLEGE	18	19,553.00	0.05%
PIEDMONT COMMUNITY COLLEGE	158	165,800.00	0.43%
PITT COMMUNITY COLLEGE	483	559,214.00	1.46%
RANDOLPH COMMUNITY COLLEGE	201	207,301.00	0.54%
RICHMOND COMMUNITY COLLEGE	115	90,783.00	0.24%
ROANOKE-CHOWAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE	37	31,017.00	0.08%
ROBESON COMMUNITY COLLEGE	152	121,315.00	0.32%
ROCKINGHAM COMMUNITY COLLEGE	164	163,981.00	0.43%
ROWAN-CABARRUS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	598	682,755.00	1.78%
SAMPSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE	117	137,893.00	0.36%
SANDHILLS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	249	271,940.00	0.71%
SOUTH PIEDMONT COMMUNITY COLLEGE	138	129,385.00	0.34%
SOUTHEASTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE	150	188,608.00	0.49%
SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE	154	172,620.00	0.45%
STANLY COMMUNITY COLLEGE	200	181,958.00	0.48%
SURRY COMMUNITY COLLEGE	226	260,146.00	0.68%
TRI-COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE	93	89,051.00	0.23%
VANCE-GRANVILLE COMMUNITY COLLEGE	296	303,695.00	0.79%
WAKE TECH COMMUNITY COLLEGE	744	700,308.00	1.83%
WAYNE COMMUNITY COLLEGE	219	239,524.00	0.63%
WESTERN PIEDMONT COMMUNITY COLLEGE	297	340,361.00	0.89%
WILKES COMMUNITY COLLEGE	282	346,443.00	0.90%
WILSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE	<u>152</u>	<u>159,972.00</u>	0.42%
	4 = 4 = :	A4 = 044 040 00	44 0=6:

**Community College Total** 

41.37%

15,274 \$15,844,818.00

Independent Colleges and Universities	Students	Amount	Percentage
BARTON COLLEGE	113	137,336.00	0.36%
BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE	132	167,700.00	0.44%
BENNETT COLLEGE	16	27,200.00	0.07%
BREVARD COLLEGE	35	48,623.00	0.13%
CABARRUS COLLEGE OF HEALTH SCIENCES	42	41,304.00	0.11%
CAMPBELL UNIVERSITY	311	464,166.00	1.21%
CATAWBA COLLEGE	120	166,067.00	0.43%
CHOWAN UNIVERSITY	67	75,395.00	0.20%
DAVIDSON COLLEGE	19	37,374.00	0.10%
DUKE UNIVERSITY	51	73,246.00	0.19%
ELON UNIVERSITY	68	95,656.00	0.25%
GARDNER WEBB UNIVERSITY	259	357,363.00	0.93%
GREENSBORO COLLEGE	74	101,247.00	0.26%
GUILFORD COLLEGE	166	190,884.00	0.50%
HIGH POINT UNIVERSITY	112	166,783.00	0.44%
JOHNSON & WALES UNIVERSITY	95	123,761.00	0.32%
JOHNSON C SMITH UNIVERSITY	36	43,324.00	0.11%
LEES MCRAE COLLEGE	63	85,324.00	0.22%
LENOIR RHYNE UNIVERSITY	152	208,201.00	0.54%
LIVINGSTONE COLLEGE	68	83,684.00	0.22%
LOUISBURG COLLEGE	50	50,879.00	0.13%
MARS HILL COLLEGE	112	143,742.00	0.38%
MEREDITH COLLEGE	169	254,768.00	0.67%
METHODIST UNIVERSITY	114	155,759.00	0.41%
MONTREAT COLLEGE	85	85,716.00	0.22%
MOUNT OLIVE COLLEGE	358	387,473.00	1.01%
NC WESLEYAN COLLEGE	84	84,512.00	0.22%
PEACE COLLEGE	60	79,272.00	0.21%
PFEIFFER UNIVERSITY	114	143,621.00	0.38%
QUEENS UNIVERSITY OF CHARLOTTE	125	143,261.00	0.37%
SALEM COLLEGE	64	79,010.00	0.21%
SHAW UNIVERSITY	139	173,583.00	0.45%
ST ANDREWS PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE	26	35,399.00	0.09%
ST AUGUSTINES COLLEGE	59	64,958.00	0.17%
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY	67	96,673.00	0.25%
WARREN WILSON COLLEGE	21	27,424.00	0.07%
WINGATE UNIVERSITY	<u>124</u>	<u>190,988.00</u>	0.50%
Independent Colleges and Universities Total	3,770	\$4,891,676.00	12.77%

Hospital Schools and Other Eligible Colleges	Students	Amount	Percentage
CAROLINAS COLLEGE OF HEALTH SCIENCES	19	14,530.00	0.04%
MERCY NURSING SCHOOL	4	1,912.00	0.00%
MID-ATLANTIC CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY	<u>20</u>	21,449.00	0.06%
Hospital Schools and Other Eligible Colleges Total	43	\$37,891.00	0.10%
Total of All Colleges and Universities	31,941	\$38,296,362.00	100%

NOTE: Percentage totals are rounded to the nearest hundreth. The total number of students by institutions exceeds the total unduplicated headcount because some students transfer at midyear and are counted once at each institution (1/2 year amount at each).